A000 772

[N

) - e F \
"AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIQ}\\» ,IDIFICATION OF CONTRACT | ! CONTh ;D CODE ‘;"GE OF P"G"’is
2. AMENDMENT/ MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/ PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
A00002 10/12/95 CIN-06
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE
U. S. Amy Engineer District, New Orleans
Corps of Engineers
P.O. Box 60267
New Orleans, LA 70160-0267
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) 0 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
B&K Construction Company, Inc.
1905 Highway 59 9B. DATED (See Item 11)
Mandeville, LA 70448
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ ORDER NO.
X DACW29-94-C-0079
CODE OGTN3 FACILITY CODE 10B. DATED (See Item 13)
7/11/94
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
O The sbove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ is extended, [ is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment
prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the d (b) By ack tedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (<) By separate letter or telegram
which includes a refé to the solicitation and d b FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by
or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes ref to the solicitation and this d and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
Funds are decreased by $5,100.00.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

*3

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

CC 1.83, "CHANGES"

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: ContractorD isnot, ® is required to sign this document and return original eepies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/ MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, includi licitation/ subject matter where feasible.)

The following change is made to the above numbered contract for Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue
Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E. Lee Blvd., West Bank; Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East Bank
Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana by changing the limit of the "No Work" area on the east side of the canal at pumping station #4 from Sta.
100+11.29 EB/L to Sta. 99+69.22 EB/L.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the d £ d in Item S9A or 10A, as h fore changed i hanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE QP$IGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
/) ﬂ ‘ﬁ /(f AQ/ ﬂbl /AE 5. Chester Ashley, Administrative Contracting Officer
;o
15 FFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
—
N b
- M azjé_ 1]e /9>
(Signgmate authorizef] 1g4ign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) "
SN 7540-01-152-8670 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 30-105-2 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




/ Qi}
/V/ﬂ”

a7

L’/



SF 30 CONTINUATION SHEET Y

14. Description of Amendment/ Modification (Cont.)

CHANGES TO THE BIDDING SCHEDULE: The schedule of Contract Items, Descriptions, Estimated Quantities, Units, Unit
Prices, and estimated Amounts is modified as follows:

Item Estimated Unit Estimated Amount

No.  Description Quantity Unit  Price Amount of Change

0014 Reinforced Concrete LS - $1,483,159.96 $1,483,159.96 (-)$5,100.00
Floodwall

NGES TO THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: The contract specifications are changed as follows.

(a) Page C2F-1, para. C2F-1. Delete the last sentence, "The work also consists...near Pumping Station No. 4," in its
entirety.

(b) Page C2G-6, para. C2G-84.1. Delete the paragraph in its entirety.
(c) Page C2G-10.
1. Para. C2G-11.1.2. Delete the paragraph in its entirety.

2. Para C2G-11.1.5. Delete the last sentence, "No separate measurement...pulled and cleaned up to
elevation 14.4," in its entirety.

(d) Page C2G-11, para. C2G-11.2.2. Delete the paragraph in its entirety.

(¢) Page C16B-11, para. C16B-16.1.1.

1. In the first sentence, change "Sta. 99+91.07 EB/L" to "Sta. 99+69.22 EB/L."

2. Delete the second sentence, ‘'From stations 99+91.07 to 100+17.54...during the construction," in its
entirety.

(f) Page C16B-12, para. C16B-16.1.3. Delete the second sentence, "From Sta. 99+88.47...during construction," in
its entirety.

(g) Page C16B-13. para. C16B-18.1. Delete the first sentence, "FL-422 and FL-340 on eastside...to 100+17.54
EB/L," in its entirety.

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS: The contract drawings are changed as follows:

Delete drawings 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 39, 46, 48, and 51 of 73 in their entirety FILE NO. H-4-40295, dated February 1994,
and substitute with drawings 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 39, 46, 48, and 51 of 73.41 of 73, FILE NO. H-4-40295, dated August
1995.

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT PRICE: The contract price is decreased by $5,100.00.

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT TIME: The contract time remains unchanged.

It is further understood and agreed that this adjustment constitutes compensation in full on behalf of the contractor, its subcontractors
and suppliers for all costs and markups directly or indirectly attributable to the changes ordered, for all delays, impacts and extended

overhead related thereto, and for performance of the change within the time frame stated.

DACW29-94-C-0079 Mod. A00002 2



CELMN-CD-NO 8 Nov 95

MEMORANDUM THRU C/Const Div, ATTN: Contr Admin Br

FOR C/Contr Div

SUBJECT: Contract No. DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, LA &
Vicinity, HLP, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection,
Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Boulevard Floodwall, Orleans

Parish, Louisiana

Modification A00002, CIN-06 to the subject contract is forwarded
for the contract file.

Enclosure CHESTER ASHLEY

‘}ou/ Area Engineer
New Orleans Area QOffice

WV |4 g

g5 %



N ~

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

NEW ORLEANS DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.0. BOX 60267
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70160-0267

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF:

3K
Oy

TarfN ot
LT

October 20, 1995

New Orleans Area Office

SUBJECT: Contract DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High
Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E.
Lee Blvd., West Bank; Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East Bank Floodwall,
Orleans Parish, Louisiana Modification A00002, CIN-06

B & K Construction, Incorporated
1905 Highway 59
Mandeville, Louisiana 70448

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is proposed Modification No. A00002, CIN 06 to the subect contract for
changing the limit of "No Work" Area from Sta. 100+11.29 EB/L to Sta. 99+69.22 EB/L.

If you agree with this modification as written, please sign and date the modification and
return to this office, Attn:Mr. John Morton, by October 31, 1995. When executed by the
Contracting officer, the duplicate original of the modification will be sent to you for your file.

Sincerely,

Chester Ashley
Administrative Contracting
Officer

Enclosure




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

NEW ORLEANS DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS

; P.0. BOX 60267

7 4 NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70160-0267
Q@ REPLY TO

SMSPS ATTENTION OF:

Qctober 20, 1995

New Orleans Area Office

SUBJECT: Contract DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High
Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E.
Lee Blvd., West Bank; Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East Bank Floodwall,
Orleans Parish, Louisiana Modification A00002, CIN-06

B & K Construction, Incorporated
1905 Highway 59
Mandeville, Louisiana 70448

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is proposed Modification No. A00002, CIN 06 to the subect contract for
changing the limit of "No Work" Area from Sta. 100+11.29 EB/L to Sta. 99+69.22 EB/L.

If you agree with this modification as written, please sign and date the modification and -
return to this office, Attn:Mr. John Morton, by October 31, 1995. When executed by the
Contracting officer, the duplicate original of the modification will be sent to you for your file.

Sincerely,

Chester Ashley
Administrative Contracting
Officer
Enclosure




™~ N

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | ! CONTRACTID CODE ‘;AGE OF P‘“}gs

2. AMENDMENT/ MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVEDATE | 4. REQUISITION/ PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
A00002 10/12/95 CIN-06

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

U. S. Army Engineer District, New Orleans
Corps of Engineers

P.O. Box 60267

New Orleans, LA 70160-0267

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) X 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

B&K Construction Company, Inc. 9B, DATED (See Item 11
1905 Highway 59 : e ltem 11)
Mandeville, LA 70448

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ ORDER NO.
X DACW29-94-C-0079

CODE OGTN3 FACILITY CODE 10B. DATED (See Item 13)
7/11/94

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

O The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 ded, O} is not ded. Offers must ack ledge receipt of this amendment
prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as ded, by one of the following method

(2) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the d (b) By acl ledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram
which includes a refe 1o the solicitation and d bers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by
telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes ref to the solicitation and this d and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
Funds are decreased by $5,100.00.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

*3

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

CC1.83, "CHANGES"

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractord isnot, ® isrequired to sign this document and return original eepies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/ MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headi includi licitation/ contract subject matter where feasible.)

-3

The following change is made to the above numbered contract for Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue
Qutfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E. Lee Blvd., West Bank; Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East Bank
Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana by changing the limit of the "No Work" area on the east side of the canal at pumping station #4 from Sta.
100+11.29 EB/L to Sta. 99+69.22 EB/L.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Iter 9A or 10A, as h fore changed i hanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Chester Ashley, Administrative Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/ OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 30-105-2 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




SF 30 CONTINUATION SHEET

14. Description of Amendment/ Modification (Cont.)

CHANGES TO THE BIDDING SCHEDULE: The schedule of Contract Items, Descriptions, Estimated Quantities, Units, Unit
Prices, and estimated Amounts is modified as follows:

Item Estimated Unit Estimated Amount

No.  Description Quantity Unit  Price Amount of Change

0014 Reinforced Concrete LS - $1,483,159.96 $1,483,159.96 (-)$5,100.00
Floodwall

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: The contract specifications are changed as follows.

(a) Page C2F-1, para. C2F-1. Delete the last sentence, "The work also consists...near Pumping Station No. 4," in its
entirety.

(b) Page C2G-6, para. C2G-8.4.1. Delete the paragraph in its entirety.

(c) Page C2G-10.

1. Para, C2G-11.1.2. Delete the paragraph in its entirety.

2. Para C2G-11.1.5. Delete the last sentence, "No separate measurement...pulled and cleaned up to
elevation 14.4," in its entirety.

(d) Page C2G-11, para. C2G-11.2.2. Delete the paragraph in its entirety.
(e) Page C16B-11, para. C16B-16.1.1.

1. In the first sentence, change "Sta. 99+91.07 EB/L" to "Sta. 99+69.22 EB/L."

2. Delete the second sentence, 'From stations 99+91.07 to 100+17.54...during the construction," in its
entirety.

(f) Page C16B-12. para, C16B-16.1.3. Delete the second sentence, "From Sta. 99+88.47...during construction," in
its entirety.

(g) Page C16B-13, para. C16B-18.1. Delete the first sentence, "FL-422 and FL-340 on eastside...to 100+17.54
EB/L," in its entirety.

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS: The contract drawings are changed as follows:

Delete drawings 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 39, 46, 48, and 51 of 73 in their entirety FILE NO. H-4-40295, dated February 1994,
and substitute with drawings 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 39, 46, 48, and 51 of 73.41 of 73, FILE NO. H-4-40295, dated August

1995.
CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT PRICE: The contract price is decreased by $5,100.00.

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT TIME: The contract time remains unchanged.

It is further understood and agreed that this adjustment constitutes compensation in full on behalf of the contractor, its subcontractors
and suppliers for all costs and markups directly or indirectly attributable to the changes ordered, for all delays, impacts and extended
overhead related thereto, and for performance of the change within the time frame stated.

DACW29-94-C-0079 Mod. A00002 2



CHANGE REQUEST cN: _S6

CONTRACT NUMBER: _Z%-C =007 7 paTE: /8 Oc7 25
TITLE/LOCATION: Lo oo/ Hve (Contl Flodwnic

TO: Cé_z‘m”-. P/D FROM (Construction Mumgen): é;,'/ér‘ X-2958

1. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (Include Plans, Smaciﬁcations & References):

fans R K" Nom, SFar J0O #1129 F BA
2o JSta. 99169 22 £ L/ . 7

2. REASON FOR CHANGE:

Z/Ork Wr'// /e /er'fé'pmec/ un/o/er c‘a,\//racf‘

for /ﬂfo/ecf-;on/ 0F Foonp Sta'tiow N &

3. AUTHORITY FOR CHANGE: CA#/ZqEJ lavse. 7. B3

4. DATE CHANGE DISCOVERED:

5. DESIGN ASSISTANCEREQUIRED;
6. ESTIMATED COST: (— %, /00 ) ESTIMATED TIME:

7. COMMENTS, REMARKS AND/OR FUNDING LIMITATIONS:

8. CONST MGR/DATE: A/u/- gm’//ﬂ" 28 pc7 I CHG. CAT.:
FUNDING REQUEST
1. Please Program ssd<Gommit §__ <9, /7. o> for /ST QTR,FY_9¢
2. Estimated Total Contract Amountis: $_ 4, 6 5¢ . 40 7. 72 Org. Code: VD
3. Accounting Data: 76 X 3 /22 BE Qa1 /1 00 onN oLmi Acctg. Elem.: 284
DISTRIBUTION APPROVAL DATE FUNDING STAMP
" "PROJECT MANAGER ! i ,
(Program Funds) ‘ aﬁm} I() N 20 4_5—
/0/*0 rar 4. I3 BRSSP,
05 9 s \ Jo-20-95

(Ce:tm)

Sve Viso 294 L bZl/l/qué’LL, //2/4 /%%Sf

Program Analyst, POC %,\_ Chief, Construction Division / Date

CF: CELMN.CD-LAéoz CELMN-PP-P __ CELMN{PAOD/ED CELMN-CD-CV@




PRICE NEGOTIATION MEMORANDUM

Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan,
London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection,
Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E. Lee Blvd., West Bank;
Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East Bank Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana
Contract Number DACW29-94-C-0079,
CIN 06
B & K Construction Co., Inc.

1. CONTRACT DESCRIPTION. The subject contract was awarded on 11 July 1994 in the
amount of $4,554,500.00. The contract consists of clearing,selective demolition; cutting
existing steel sheet piling; pulling, cleaning and delivering €xisting steel sheet piling; driving
new steel sheet piling; construction reinforced concrete I-type floodwalls on existing and new
steel piling; concrete slope pavement, driving steel sheet piling under South Central Bell
telephone cables and New Orleans Sewerage & Water Board 10-foot relocating Sewerage and
Water Board feeder cables; modifying existing utilities; degrading existing levees; placing
embankment; fertilizing, seeding, and mulching.

2. DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION.

a. SUMMARY AND NECESSITY FOR CHANGE. The change provides for
changing the southern limit of the "No Work Area" from Sta. 100+11.29 EB/L to Sta.
99+69.22 EB/L. This eliminates temporary work on this contract and the permanent floodwall
will be completed in the next phase contract.

b. REASON FOR OMISSION FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. The next
phase of work for this area will be contracted in the near future.

c. AUTHORITY FOR MODIFICATION. This change is issued under the authority
provided by Contract Clause I.83, CHANGES.

3. PRICE AND TIME JUSTIFICATION.

a. SUMMARY.
Contractor Government Negotiated
Proposal Estimate Settlement
($2,362.12) (85,044.63) ($5,100.00)

b. PRICING STRATEGY. A price analysis was used to evaluate the contractor's
proposal using an independent Government Estimate which was prepared based on site specific
resources and standard industry practices.



c. PARTICIPANTS. Mr. H. B. Kenyon was the Lead Negotiator for the contractor
and Mr. Fidel Perez was the Lead Negotiator for the Government.

d. NEGOTIATION SUMMARY. A request for proposal was made of the contractor
on 13 September 1995. The contractor submitted a written proposal on 27 September 1995 in
the amount of ($2,362.12) with mi\n@Eﬁn contract time. An independent Government
in contract time. Mr. Perez called Mr. Boone Kenyon on 29 September 1995 and was
informed that Mr. Kenyon would not return to the office Until the week of 9 October 1995.
Mr. Kenyon contacted Mr. Perez on 10 October 1995 and a meeting at the job site was set for
12 October 1995. Mr. Perez discussed the contractor's credits for removing and disposing of
17 feet of concrete cap is less than half that of the Government estimate. Also, no labor and
equipment was added to the work that would have been performed by the prime contractor and
the markups had not been applied to the credits. Mr. Kenyon stated that he would revise his
proposal and give Mr. Perez a new price within one week. Mr. Kenyon called Mr. Perez on
17 October 1995 with a revised credit proposal of $5,100.00.

This revised proposal compared favorably with the Government estimate, was considered to be
fair and reasonable and was accepted. The contractor also agreed that this modification
eliminated all impacts to the contract as a result of this change.

4. APPROPRIATION DATA. Funds have been decreased in the amount of $5,100.00 under
appropriation 96X3122, BEC2111000NOLML, Lake Ponchartrain, New Orleans East Unit.

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL @\
Date: 18 October 1995 /Z
FIDEL PEREZ
Lead Government N egotiator

c€
fpevt”



TATI T

Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan,
London Avenue QOutfall Canal, Parallel Protection,
Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E. Lee Blvd., West Bank;
Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East Bank Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana
Contract Number DACW29-94-C-0079,
CIN 06
B & K Construction Co., Inc.

1. CONTRACT DESCRIPTION. The subject contract was awarded on 11 July 1994 in the
amount of $4,554,500.00. The contract consists of clearing selective demolition; cutting
existing steel sheet piling; pulling, cleaning and delivering existing steel sheet piling; driving
new steel sheet piling; construction reinforced concrete I-type floodwalls on existing and new
steel piling; concrete slope pavement, driving steel sheet piling under South Central Bell
telephone cables and New Orleans Sewerage & Water Board 10-foot relocating Sewerage and
Water Board feeder cables; modifying existing utilities; degrading existing levees; placing
embankment; fertilizing, seeding, and mulching.

2. PROPOSED MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION: Change the southern limit of the "No
Work Area" from Sta. 100+11.29 EB/L to Sta. 69.22 EB/L.

3. CONTRACTOR PROPOSAL:

The contractor submitted a credit proposal on 27 September 1995 in the amount of
($2,362.12).

4. GOVERNMENT POSITION: An independent Government Estimate was prepared on 26
September 1995 in the amount of ($5,044.63).

Contractor Government Cost
Proposal Estimate Difference

(2,362.12) ' (85,044.63) ($2,682.51)



5.__COST DIFFERENCES: The contractor's credits for removing and disposing of 17 feet
of concrete cap is less than half that of the Government estimate. Also, no labor and
equipment was added to the work that would have been performed by the prime.

On the additions, the cost of concrete anchors is $8.00 each higher, no plastic sealant is
required and the labor and equipment is not in order for the work to be performed.

6. OBJECTIVE: The objective of this negotiation is to present the costs differences to the
contractor and reach a fair and equitable settlement.

s yw—FideLPerez
Lead Negotiator

Chester Ashley
Administrative Contracting Officer



N N
Reasonable Contract Estimate
Project: DACW?29-94-C-0079, CIN 06
Description: INCREASING "NO WORK AREA"
Worksheet Description Estimated | Unit Unit Estimated
no. Quantity Price Amount
1 Increase No work area 1 LS ( $5,044.63) (55,044.63
Total: (55,044.63)

Estimator: Fp }Q Date: Lé fﬁ %

Checker:

3—— 5N Date:

ENG FORM 1738
APR 67



PLAN OF OPERATIONS
CONTRACT 94-C-0079

I. DELETION OF WORK:

A. ERECTION OF TWO CONCRETE COLLARS _ materials will be shown on the
spreadsheet. The labor to form and pour these two collars is:

carpenters 12 hours
concrete finishers 10 hours

B. REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CAP: no materials required. The equipment and labor is:

backhoe and hammer 1 @ 8 hours
6C.Y. truck — 1 @ 8 hours

operatr 1@ 3o
laborer 3@Shows  /§4e el
~ Truck driver } 1@ 8hours >

C. DELETE DRIVING OF 10 EACH AZ-18 SHEET PILING: the materials required is 2
steel casings. The equipment and labor is:

backhoe and hammer 1 @ 12 hours e
pile driver 2@ 12hours *
operator 1 @ 12 hours / L

D. PULLING 11 EACH AZ - 18 SHEET PILING: no materials required. The equipment
and labor is:

backhoe and hammer 1 @ 14 hours
pile driver 2@ l4hours 2°

pperste (€ (¢ b 14

E. REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING FENCE: no materials or equipment
required. The labor is:

laborer 2 @ 12 hours

Cﬂ,/’/evﬂﬁ,’f = /2 hre
P R R e $2Y bon v M Elon

Coeve /:*M’ - 10 bos



II. ADDITION OF WORK:

A. CUT FLOOD SIDE PILING FOR EXISTING FL - 340 LINE: no materials required.
The additional labor is:

L/
welder 1 @2hours #° +e

B. SAW CUT GROOVE AND MAKE SPECIAL CONNECTION:
MATERIALS & LABOR
1 retaining bar; carpenter- 4 hours
2.1/2" X 36" X 11.5" long neoprene
3. 1/2" X 5-1/4" concrete anchor bolts - 9 required
4. Connect neoprene to the sheet pile; welder - 8 hours
5. 1/2 X 3 bolts - 76 required

6. Saw cut groove in concrete - carpenter 10 hours

C/, r/u-/'r/f LA "/5/40-,5
g&)wc ‘)4./



\\ j

A A
Reasonable Contract Estimate Worksheet - Equipment and Labor
Project:
DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 06
Increase No work area
Unit of Equipment No. Hours Rate Amount
Chevy Pickup '91 1 24 7.50 180.00
Backhoe 1 34 10.93 371.62
ibratory Hammer 1 26 26.94 700.44
p truck (6 cy) 1 8 35.00 280.00
ack Hammer & compressor For Backhoe (DAILY RATE) 1 1 260.00 260.00
Subtotal: 1,792.06
IMobiIintion and Demobilization:
Small Tools: 0.00% of labor: _/_*0:.‘02_
Total Equipment Cost: 7 1,792.06
Labor No. Hours Rate mount
(Carpenter v l2-1Yz " 1 2 20.73 @1.47)
Laborer .- 1 48 10.56 506.69
IConcrete Finisher 1 10 18.51 185.08
Operator 1 ] 16.25 552.64
ile Driver~" 1 52 17.93 932.57
lcfelder v 1 -10 17.93 (179.34)
[Total Labor Cost: 1,956.17
[Total equipment and labor: 3,748.23
Remarks: Date: Estimator: FP
Checker:

ENG FORM 1741
APR &7



Reasonable Contract Estimate - Detail Summary Sheet:

Project:
DACW?29-94-C-0079, CIN 06
INCREASING "NO WORK AREA"

Prime Contractor

Bid llem Equip Mob & Labor Matls Supply Sub Dist o [ Amount
Designation Qty Unit Demob Total 20.08% Cost Cost
Jincrease No work area 1 LS $1,792.06 $1,956.17 $452.84 $4,201.07 $843.56 $5,044.63 $5,044.63 $5,044.63

Overhead 10.00%
Profit 7.55%
Bond 1.50%

Total: | 20.08%
Totals $1,792.06 $1,956.17 $452.84 $4,201.07 $843.56 $5,044.63 $5,044.63

APR 67



Reasonable Contract Estimate Worksheet - Material and Supplies

Project:

DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 06

Increase No work area

Material Unit Quantity Price Amount
ICONCRETE CcY 7.00 40.00 280.00
REBARS LBS 761.00 0.45 342.45
1/2" X 36 NEOPRENE FT (11.50) 18.00 (207.00)
ISales Tax 9.00% 37.39
Total 452.84
Supplles Unit Quantity Price Amount
I8 % Tax
Total Supplies Cost
‘otal Materlal and Supplies: 452.84
Remarks: Date: Estimator: FP
Checker:
ENG FORM 1741

APR 67



Wage Rate Calculations

Project:
DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 06
INCREASING "NO WORK AREA"

Location:
Operational Shifts: Estimator: F Perez Checker:
Overtime Taxes & Ins
Craft Description Basic Sub Sub Travel Total
hourly | Mult Amt. total % Amt. total Fringe or Cost
rate of (b) (bxo b +d of (e) (exf) (e + 8 | Benefits | Subsist | (h+i+j)
(a) (b) () (d) (e) () (8 (h) (i) () (k)
Carpenter 14.81 14.81 0.40 5.92 20.73 20.73
Laborer 7.54 7.54 0.40 3.02 10.56 10.56
Concrete Finisher 13.22 13.22 0.40 5.29 18.51 18.51
Operator 11.61 11.61 0.40 4.64 16.25 16.25
Pile Driver 12.81 12.81 0.40 512 17.93 17.93
elder 12.81 12.81 0.40 512 17.93 17.93

ENG FORM 4715(E)
APR 67




Profit Factor
Prime Contractor

Project: DACW?29-94-C-0079, CIN 06 Estimator:  FP
Description: INCREASING "NO WORK AREA" Checker:
Factor Rate Weight Value
(0.03-0.012)

1. Degreee of Risk 20 0.070 1.40%

2. Relative Difficulty of Work 15 0.070 1.05%

3. Size of Job 15 0.120 1.80%

4. Period of Performance 15 0.030 0.45%

5. Contractor's Investment 5 0.075 0.38%

6. Assistance by Government 5 0.120 0.60%

7. Subcontracting 25 0.075 1.88%
Profit Factor: 7.55%

1.
Average

Reasons for Weights Assigned

2.
Averagg

3.
Less than $100,000.00

4.
Short duration

5.
Average

6.
No assistance

7.
Subcontracting




Reasonable Contract Estimate

Project: DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 06
Description: INCREASING "NO WORK AREA"
Worksheet ﬁscription Estimated | Unit Unit Estimated
no. Quantity Price Amount
1 Increase No work area 1 LS $7,205.77 $7,205.77
Total: $7,205.77

)
Estimator: Fp ?”0 Date: 24 5? s

Checker:

Date:

ENG FORM 1738
APR 67




Reasonable Contract Estimate - Detail Summary Sheet:

Project:
DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 06
INCREASING "NO WORK AREA"

Prime Contractor

Bid ltem

Equip Vo Tabor Matls Supply Sub 5 Total Unit Amoun
Designation Qty Unit Demob Total 20.08% Cost Cost
Increase No work area 1 LS $3,612.06 $2,388.77 $6,000.83 $1,204.94 $7,205.77 $7,205.77 $7,205.77
Overhead 10.00%
Profit 7.55%
Bond 1.50%
Total: | 20.08%
Totals $3,612.06 $2,388.77 $6,000.83 $1,204.94 $7,205.77 $7,205.77

APR 67



Reasonable Contract Estimate Worksheet - Equipment and Labor

Project:
DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 06
Increase No work area

Unit of Equipment No. Hours Rate Amount
Chevy Pickup '91 1 24 7.50 180.00
Backhoe 1 34 10.93 371.62
Vibratory Hammer 1 26 26.94 700.44

p truck (6 cy) 1 8 35.00 280.00

ack Hammer & compressor For Backhoe 1 8 260.00 2,080.00
Subtotal: 3,612.06

obilization and Demobilization:
Small Tools: 0.00% of labor: 0.00
otal Equipment Cost: 3,612.06
Labor No. Hours Rate Amount
Carpenter 1 12 20.73 248.81
Laborer 1 48 10.56 506.69
[Concrete Finisher 1 8 18.51 148.06
perator 1 34 16.25 552.64
ile Driver 1 52 17.93 932.57
[Total Labor Cost: 2,388.77
otal equipment and labor: 6,000.83
Remarks: Date: Estimator: FP
Checker:

ENG FORM 1741
APR 67




Wage Rate Calculations

Project:
DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 06
INCREASING "NO WORK AREA"

Location:
Operational Shifts: Estimator: F Perez Checker:
Overtime Taxes & Ins
Craft Description Basic Sub Sub Travel Total
hourly | Mult Amt. total % Amt. total Fringe or Cost
rate of (b) bxc) | b+d of (e) exf) (e + g | Benefits | Subsist | (h+i+j)
(a) (b) {c) (d) (e) (f) 8 (h) (i) {) (k)
0.40
0.40
Carpenter 14.81 14.81 0.40 5.92 20.73 20.73
Laborer 7.54 7.54 0.40 3.02 10.56 10.56
Concrete Finisher 13.22 13.22 0.40 5.29 18.51 18.51
Operator 11.61 11.61 0.40 4.64 16.25 16.25
Pile Driver 12.81 12.81 0.40 5.12 17.93 17.93

"ENG FORM 4/715(E)
APR 67




Profit Factor
Prime Contractor

Project: DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 06 Estimator: FP
Description: INCREASING "NO WORK AREA" Checker:
Factor Rate Weight Value
(0.03-0.012)

1. Degreee of Risk 20 0.070 1.40%

2. Relative Difficulty of Work 15 0.070 1.05%

3. Size of Job 15 0.120 1.80%

4. Period of Performance 15 0.030 0.45%

5. Contractor's Investment 5 0.075 0.38%

6. Assistance by Government 5 0.120 0.60%

7. Subcontracting 25 0.075 1.88%
Profit Factor: 7.55%

Reasons for Weights Assigned

1.

Average

2,

Average

3.

Less than $100,000.00

4.

Short duration

5.

Average

6.

No assistance

7

Subcontracting




O
-
]
N

)

(Q1oute Qolar =2 (Dw(jg, &Zﬂ
3 -4 2' -0

%p Cwiahom 4.4

Jbokmm Clwatiem 2.3

Coycide Vouume
(3’-4%2'-@@( 4. 4- Q.5)

-(3.23002" 1.9
g 19.95 {1 - | 994 oy |

+ (¢ GOW’J
< W) @CJ\;\..D\XI .9 ‘)

=l142.3 £ ]

#4  Tes

1244 = 128w |
1>t | (333 + &’)] :
15 (10 b) =129.5¢ £+

T@*Oi Collar # 1 +4#2
= 4.(0276‘ -+ 0.G64 - TS—T :
=] Dbt X

oAUt e Volumw =
+ (0 (haw = 233.5 4 £ 14254y 3
H#4 Tie = ARG+ 138504 = 3185



Conende  Collar #4 ('Dwg. 23)
4, _ ?Il 2\ _ 3\\
Top Ulevahon 4 4
Q)Qtjmm Elevaticn 25

(‘,Q-’\k@‘\,c,i@ VOlume

(4 g Y2 -3 Y

4- 9.5)

4
:(4.@0’5(&-&6’ .a")

= 125.0 @ # = [ 4.03 oL

i Pow
”\6 Booo)Y 1.4+ GEHED
| \ \ 795+ 45

4 T

ll{fr = |5 #4 +w
\map (4&{\' + &.&ﬁ'ﬂ
| (!6.84'3 = \Tﬂ\‘\q-quﬂ




ROUTING,SLIP - ACTION/SUS}S&§E COPY
- SUSPENSE D

[
&

égé{n D- NO INITIA DATE
_ASHLEY Clo—

BERNARD

HABBAZ 4

SMLTH

b o = e e e e

]

1

]

1

i
TUCKER. _ . _1

]

i

A

ADAMS

CEtYN CD-NO-E - OFFICE ENGINEER
7 MORTON .

_PEREZ

SMILEY

UBAN

- ——
I SN S gy T

BLACKSTOCK

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - LUR MISS RIVER & NO - VEN HP
FOGARTY

GOINS

DAVIS, O.

CARR

o e S nid
’..-——_-.-—-

BLANCHARD

1’FI.MN-CD~NO-@ - LAKE PONT & CHAL AREA HP
DUHON

'BOUDREAUX

— WAGNER

DAVIS, A.

O gy Sy,
T N S S

_HARTLEY.

CELMN-CD-NG-Q - BY BONFOUCA RES OFC
MORGAN

HONTEGUT

BRAKEL

_.SHERHMAN

R N e g il e
Y el el sl

SHALLWOOD

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - SWP & VICINITY -
HINKAMP :

__ BURGESS, C. !
DERBES

I I

]
HUTSON :
SCARABIN H

CELMN-CD-NO-Q@ - UPR MISS RIVER & W JEFF HP
CRUMHOL T :

b = e

]
_LauTo H

CONST DIV, CONST MGMT SEC
(FOR THE CONTRACT FILE)

NOAO FILE

REM:1RKS:



-

-——______——: E&K =CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

September 27, 1995

FAXED AND MAILED

Department of the Army

New Orleans District Corps of Engineers
P. O. Box 60267

New Orleans, LA 70160-0267

Attn: Mr. Chester Ashley

Re: Contract No. DACW 29-94-C0079
London Avenue Outfall Canal
Mirabeau Ave. to Robert E. Lee
B&K Job No. 9402
USACOE CIN 06/B&K RFC 006

Gentlemen:

Per your letter of September 13, 1995 on CIN 06, Modify
pipe sleeves at pipe crossings, enclosed herewith is our
proposal for a credit of $2,362.12 with breakdown.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.
Yours very truly,

B & K CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

y e

H. B. Kenyon
President

HBK : mw
Encl.

cc: Mr. Fidel Perez, USACOE
Mr. Mike Tassin, B&K Construction

COECINOG6

1905 HIGHWAY 59 » MANDEVILLE, LA 70448 ¢ (504) 626-1866 ¢ FAX (504) 626-9710




CIN 06 MODIFY PIPE SLEEVES AT PIPE CROSSINGS

CREDIT RE-DRIVING 17 LF OF AZ-18 SHEETS ON EAST SIDE OF CANAL
BY PUMP STATION FROM STA 99+91 TO 100+08

1. Credit sheet pile driving 17 X $14.50 = $ 246.50
2. Credit pulling up sheet piles from 99+74

to 99+91- 17'X $5.00 = 85.00
3. Credit 30' of electrical trench 30 X 2. 00= 60. 00
4. Credit remove & dispose of 17'of concrete cap

on wall 17'X 15.00 = 255. 00
5. Credit 4'-8" concrete wall tie—in

4.67 X 189.00/1f = 882.60
6. Credit 3'-4" collar 3.33 X 189.00 = 629. 37
7. Credit cutting & disposing 17' of MP-112

Sheets 17'X 2.50 = 42.50
8. Credit removing & replacing 40' of fence

and gate at 12.33/1f & 390.00 for the gate 883.20
9. Credit driving special corner sheet pile

already purchased. 76 ea 7/8" Bolts @ 5.00= 380. 00

1 ea 22' CZ-101 N/C
10. Credit painting 17' pulled up sheets 816. 00
11. Credit electrical work 400.00
Total Credits 4680. 17

ADD ADDITIONAL WORK AT TIE-INS AS PER DRAWING NO 23 & 48

1. Add O ea 172 x 5 174 concrete anchors
w/retaining bar. 9 X 17.35 = 156. 15

2. Saw cut groove in existing wall 4.5%' x 4" (min> 125.00
3. 11.5 1f of 1/2" x 36" wide neoprene @ 21.50/1f 236.50
4. Plastic sealant 4 gallons @ 56.00/gall 224.00
5. Special sheet pile connection
76 ea 1/2" bolts @ 3.90= 206.40
1 ea CZ101 N/C
6. Labor & Equipment 3 men 2 days w/580 Case 1000. 00
7. Notch existing AZ-18 Sheets to accommodate the
electrical cable. 16' x 7.50/1f = 280. 00
2318. 05
TOTAL ADDITIONAL ITEMS 2318. 05
TOTAL CREDITED ITEMS <4680.17>

CREDIT TO USCE <2362.12>



89-/28,95

12:46 B2K CONSTRUCTION = 5S84 862 1226 NO. 239

~

raz2

=CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

e e b

September 27, 1995

FAXED AND MAILED

Depariment of the army

New Orleans District Corps of Engineers
P. O. Box 60267

New Orleans. LA /0160-0267

Attn: Mr. Chester Ashley

Re: Contract No. DACW 29-94-C0079
fl.ondon Avcnue Outfall Canazl
Mirabeau Ave. to Robert E. Lec
B&K Job No. 9402
USACOE CIN 06/B&K RFC 006

Gentlemen:

Per your letler of September 13, 1995 on CIN 06, Modify
Pipe sleeves at pipe crossings, enclosed herewith is our
proposal for a ctredit of $2,362.12 with breakdown.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Yours very truly,

B & K CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

. /B A o)

H. B. Kenyon
Presicdent

HBK : mw
Encl.

cc: Mr. Fidel Perez, USACOE
Mr. Mike Tassin., B&K Construction

COECINO6

o

1905 HIGHWAY 59 « MANDEVILLE, LA 70448 s (504) 626-1866 » FAX (_504) _5?6-9710 """""——.F"_



@9,28/95 12:46 BRK CONSTRUCTION -» 584 862 1226 NO. 239 va3
~ -~
CIN 06 MODIFY PIPE SLEEVES AT PIPE CROSSINGS
CREDIT RE-DRIVING 17 LF OF AZ-18 SHEETS ON EAST SIDE OF CANAL
BY PUMFP STATION FROM STA ©9+91 TO 100+08
40 29,00
1. Credit sheet pille driving 17 X $14.50 = $ 246.50
2. Credit pulling up sheet piles from 99+74
to 99+81~ 17'X $5.00 = 85. 00
3. Credit 30' of electrical trench 30 X 2.00= 60. 00
4. Credit remove & dispose of 17’'ocf concrete cap 0
on wall 17'X 15.00 = 255.00 {ow SO
S. Credit 4'—-8" concrete wall tie-in
4.67 X 189.00/1f = 882.60
6. Credit 3'-4" collar 3.33 X 188.00 = 629. 37
7. Credit cutting & disposing 17' of MP-112
Sheets 17'X 2.50 = 24! 42.50
8. Credit removing & replacing 4%~ of fence
and gate at 12.33/1f & 390.00 for the gate 883.20
9. Credit driving special corner sheet pile
already purchased. 76 ea 7/8" Bolts @ 5.00= 380. 00
l ea 22' CZ-101 N/C
10. Credit painting 17' pulled up sheets 816. 00
11. Credit electrical wark 400.00
L dbae ¥ '{‘Po ;’6 ’a’h/-(. . =_======
; Total Credits 4680. 17 SF03/.7¢!
ADD ADDITIONAL WORK AT TIE-INS AS PER DRAVING NO 23 & 48
—.38 _
1. Add 9 ea 1/2 X © 1/4 concrete anchors ce.ls H%?%
w/retaining bar. 8 X 1¥35 = 156185
\\2- Saw cut groove in existing wall 4.5' x 4" (min> 125.00 hzc}’ ;
\\3. 11.5 1f of 1/2" x 36" wide neoprene @ 21.50/1f 236.50 C / Ad 172
4. Plastic sealant 4 gallons @ 56.00/gall —-BRt—9e - Del¢
5. Special sheet plle comnection ¢ %
76 ea 12" holts @ 3.90= 296710 H,‘j
///’"”‘ 1l ea C2101 N/C
w Labor & Equipment 3 men 2 days w/580 Case 200050 7
J 7. Notch existing AZ-18 Sheets to accommodate the
electrical cable. 16' x 7.50/1f = 280.00 H;Sh
2_318.05 1207.65
(2
138 28L3.57
TOTAL ADDITIONAL ITEMS 2318. 05 rad 433
TOTAL CREDITED ITEMS $4680.17> Ouvev —
CREDIT TO USCE <2362.12> Oro bi F 7.5
/°
3and - s
70 7/,
ot Y tad 4‘5
190 fpf? n ot
! B, !



ROUTING SLIP - ACTION/SUSPENSE COPY
© = . = SUSPENSE PE:

ASHLEY

CELHN-CD- NO INITIpL =5 DATE
/

HABBAZ

TUCKER

T USMUTH

ol SRl N e i v
el ml ol adnd el s

ADAMS

‘C0-NO~-E - OFFICE ENGINEER
IORTON. '

A
o

_PEREZ

SMILEY

P TR S AL T FUpTY SR

i
]
i
]
1
URBAN H
H
i
1
]
1

_BLACKSTOCK

CELMN-CO-NG-@Q

LWR MISS RIVER & NO - VEN HP
FOGARTY i

GOINS

DAVIS, D.

CARR

Y=Y Sy i
e o e fan o e o o

BLANCHARD

11FLMN-CO-NO-Q@ - LAKE PONT & CHAL AREA HP

DUHON

BOUDREAUX

._WAGNER

DAVIS, A.

Pl el el SR
VU TEPEY A TRy

HARTLEY

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - BY BONFQUCA RES OFC

MONTEGUT

BRAKEL

SHERMAN

Y
HORGAN :
:
i
\
:
i

T Nt T S

SHALLWOOD

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - SWP & VICINITY
HINKAMP

DERBES

HUTSON

W
:
_ BURGESS, €. !
H
|
[
H

e e XY )

SCARABIN

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - UPR MISS RIVER & W JEFF HP
CRUMHOLT 1

T S

1
_ _LAUTO H

PR

CONST DIV, CONST MGMT SEC
(FOR THE CONTRACT FILE)

NOAD FILF

REmarKS:  Recewe/ q/n.[?i"



CELMN-CD-CS Sept. 1, 1985

MEMORANDUM ion Division

Area Engineer, New Orleans Area Office
/_ -

"’.—~>"
SUBJECT: Contract DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, LA and
Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Ave., East Bank, Orleans
Parish, LA, CIN 06, Modify pipe sleeves at pipe crossings.

1. Enclosed is a request to change the southern limit of the "No
Work" area on the east side of the canal at Pumping Station #4
from Sta. 100+11.29 EB/L to Sta. 99+69.22 EB/L. This change has
been assigned CIN 06, and any further correspondence regarding
this change should reference this number.

2. Request you take the necessary actions for completion of this
change. The original enclosed documents and one copy of the
plans shall be an enclosure to the modification package.

3. POC is Jim Berry at ext 1240.

Muso s

WILLIAM R. MARSALIS
Chief, Contract Administration Branch

Enclosure



CELMN-ED-TM 25 Aug 95

MEMORANDUM FOR C/Construction Division

SUBJECT: Lake Pontchartrain, LA & Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Ave. Outfall Canal,
Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Ave. to Leon C. Simon, East Bank, Mirabeau Ave. to Robert E.
Lee Ave., West Bank, Orleans Parish, LA

1. Itis requested that a modification request be issued on the subject project, contract number
94-C-0079.

2. The following information is provided for your use in preparing the modification:
a. Description of Work.

(1) The Change. Change the southern limit of the "No Work" area on the east
side of the canal at Pumping Station #4 from Sta.100+11.29 EB/L to Sta. 99+69.22 EB/L.
Eliminate two temporary concrete collars, two S&WB feeder line relocations, and driving and
pulling AZ-18 sheet piling.

(2) Contract Specifications.
(a) Page C2F-1. para. C2F-1. Delete the last sentence, "The work also

consists ...near Pumping Station No. 4.", in its entirety.
(b) Page C2G-6. para. C2G-8.4.1. Delete the paragraph in its entirety.
(c) Page C2G-10.
1. Para. C2G-11.1.2. Delete the paragraph in its entirety.

2. Para, C2G-11.1.5. Delete the last sentence, "No separate
measurement ... pulled and cleaned up to elevation 14.4.", in its entirety.

(d) Page C2G-11. para. C2G-11.2.2. Delete the paragrpah in its entirety.
(e) Page C16B-11. para, C16B-16.1.1.

1. In the first sentence, change "Sta. 99+91.07 EB/L" to "Sta.
99+69.22 EB/L"

2. Delete the second sentence, "From stations 99+91.07 to
100+17.54 ...during the construction.”, in its entirety.



CELMN-ED-TM 25 Aug 95
SUBJECT: Lake Pontchartrain, LA & Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Ave. Outfall Canal,
Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Ave. to Leon C. Simon, East Bank, Mirabeau Ave. to Robert E.
Lee Ave., West Bank, Orleans Parish, LA

(f) Page C16B-12, para, C16B-16.1.3. Delete the second sentence,

"From Sta. 99+88.47 ...during construction.", in its entirety.

(2) Page C16B-13. para. C16B-18.1. Delete the first sentence, "FL-422
and FL-340 on eastside .. to 100+17.54 EB/L.", in its entirety. |

)

@) Contract Drawings. Delete dwgs 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 39, 46, 48,
and 51 of 73 in their entirety and replace with modified dwgs. 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 39,
46, 48, and 51 of 73.

b. Necessity for the Change. This work will be done as part of a subsequent project for
fronting protection of Pumping Station No. 4.

C. . The necessity for this

change was discovered subsequent to award of the contract.

3. The preliminary engineering cost estimate for the change estimated herein is a credit for
$15,000.

4. Point of contact is Angela DeSoto, x2733.

i Yl 72

Encls (6 copies) W. EUGENE TICKNER
Dwgs. 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24 Chief, Engineering Division

25, 39, 46, 48, and 51 of 73
CF: (w/o encls)
CELMN-ED-C
CELMN-PP-P



“

T T

* -
~ N/
September 13, 1995
Perez
CELMN-CD~NO
New Orleans Area Office - Mor ton<F T Aa—
CELMN-CD~NO
SUBJECT: Contract Number DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain,
Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall p,
Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon, crusZcp-No
East Bank, Mirabeauu Avenue to Robert E. Lee Avenue, West Bank,
Orleans Parish, Louisiana, CIN 06, Modify pipe sleeves at pipe Habbaz
crossings. CELMN-CD~NO
Bernard
B & K Construction Company Incorporated CELMN-CD-NO
19005 Highway 59 '
Mandeville, Louisiana 70448 Ashle
CELMN€CD-NO

Gentlemen:

The Government is proposing to modify the subject
contract as authorized by the "CHANGES" Clause in the

specifications by changing the limit of the "No Work" area on the
east side of the canal at pumping station #4 from Sta. 100+11.29
EB/L to Sta. 99+69.22 EB/L. This change eliminates two temporary

concrete collars, two S&WB feeder line relocations, and driving

and pulling AZ-18 sheet piling.

In order to accomplish this change, the following revisions
to the plans and specifications are proposed:

1. Contract Drawings. Delete dwgs 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23,
24, 25, 39, 46, 48, and 51 of 73 in their entirety and replace

with modified dwgs. 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 39, 46, 48,
and 51 of 73.

2. Contract Specifications.
(a) P 2F-1 ra. F-1. Delete the last

sentence, "The work also consists...near Pumping Station No. 4,"

in its entirety.

(b) P 2G-6 ara. C2G-8.4.1. Delete the paragraph

in its entirety.

(c) Page €2G-10.

1. Para. C2G-11.1.2. Delete the paragraph in its

entirety.

2. Para C2G-11.1.5. Delete the last sentence,
"No separate measurement...pulled and cleaned up to elevation
14.4," in its entirety.



(d) - . -11.2.2. Delete the
paragraph in its entirety.

(e) Pa 16B-11 r 16B-16

1. In the first sentence, change "Sta. 99+91.07
EB/L" to "Sta. 99+69.22 EB/L."

2. Delete the second sentence, 'From stations
99+491.07 to 100+17.54...during the construction," in its
entirety.

(f) Page Cl6B-12, para. C16B-16.1.3. Delete the

second sentence, "From Sta. 99+88.47...during construction," in
its entirety.

(g) P - 16B- . Delete the first
sentence, "FL-422 and FL-340 on eastside...to 100+17.54 EB/L," in
its entirety.

You are requested to furnish a proposal for this
modification, in detail, in accordance with the contract clause
entitled "MODIFICATION PROPOSALS - PRICE BREAKDOWN" (see
enclosure 1), including any time reduction for the deletion of
the work, no later than September 27, 1995. This change has been
assigned CIN 06, any further correspondence relative thereto
should make reference to this number.

Upon receipt of your proposal and evaluation by the
Government, you will be contacted to establish a date for
negotiations. This is not a notice to proceed with the change.
Do not start work under this proposed change until you have been
authorized to do so.

The point of contact for this modification is
Mr. Fidel Perez at 862-1245. :

Sincerely,

Chester Ashley
Administrative Contracting Officer

Enclosures

CF:

CELMN-CD-CC (Berry)
CELMN-CT

Project Engr (Wagner)
Office Engr (Perez)



All proposals should contain,”but“not be limited to, the
following information:

1. Labor by craft, hours and rate, including fringe benefits
and taxes, for all elements of work. Production factors
should be provided where applicable.

2. Equipment by type, hours and rate with production data
for all elements. Rented equipment should be identified
separately.

3. Materials by quantity, cost and source.

4. Field overhead should be detailed sufficiently to permit
ready identification of those elements which are incurred
only when an adjustment in time is required.

S. Home office overhead (G&A) rate with detailed support.

6. A summary of total costs for each cost element (labor,
equipment, materials and subcontracts).

7. Profit (not applicable to suspensions).

8. Subcontractor data must conform to the same requirements
as the prime contractor.

9. If the change includes deleted work a credit to the
government shall be prepared in the same detail as above.

If Cost and Pricing Data has been requested, additional
information is to be provided as follows:

1. All cost or pricing data must be specifically identified
as factual (f) or judgmental (j). Also, factual data used as
a basis for developing judgmental data must be identified.

2. If you obtained or had available mater1a1 or :
subcontractor’s quotatlons or offers for lessor amounts then
proposed, such quotations or offers should be identified with
an explanation for selection of the larger cost element.

3. Location of all records used in the development of the
proposal, including the name of the individual most familiar
with the proposal, street address and telephone number.

4. Form SF 1411 must accompany all proposals requiring cost
or pricing data.

5. The cost or pricing data must include all data used in

development of the proposal. Such data must be accurate,
complete and current.

Enclosure 1





